IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

FRED A. ROSEN and MARIAN ROSEN;
HOUSTON FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,
on behalf of 1ts members; ANNIE M. BANKS;
LARRY D. BARNETT; ROBERT CHAZEN;
CLIFFORD D. GOOKIN, Trustee for the
Clifford D. Gookin Revocable Living Trust;
CARL HERRIN; TODD L. JOHNSON,
Administrator for RIS & Affiliated Companies
Pension Plan; DAVID H. LOWE; ROBIN SAEX;
JOHN SIEMER and ELIZABETH SIEMER,
Trustees FBO The Siemer Family Trust;

ANTHONY G. TOBIN; and JOHN E. WILLIAMS,

Plaintifts,
V.

ANDREW S. FASTOW; KENNETH L. LAY:
JEFFREY J. SKILLING; ROBERT A.
BELFER; NORMAN P. BLAKE, JR.;
RICHARD B. BUY:; RICHARD CAUSEY:
RONNIE C. CHAN: JOHN H. DUNCAN;

JOE H. FOY; WENDY L. GRAMM; KEN L.
HARRISON; ROBERT K. JAEDICKE;
MICHAEL J. KOPPER; CHARLES A.
LEMAISTRE; REBECCA
MARK-JUSBASCHE; JOHN MENDELSOHN;
JEROME J. MEYER; LOU PAI; PAUL V.
FERRAZ PEREIRA; FRANK SAVAGE:;
JOHN A. URQUHART; JOHN WAKEHAM;
CHARLES E. WALKER; BRUCE WILLISON;
HERBERT S. WINOKUR, JR.; BEN GLISAN;
KRISTINA MORDAUNT; D. STEPHEN
GODDARD, JR.; DAVID B. DUNCAN;
DEBRA A. CASH; ROGER WILLARD;
THOMAS H. BAUER; and

ARTHUR ANDERSEN, L.L.P.,

Defendants.
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TO THE HONORABLE COURT:

Plaintiffs Fred A. Rosen and Marian Rosen; Houston Federation of Teachers, on behalf
of its members; Annie M. Banks; Larry D. Barnett; Robert Chazen; Clifford D. Gookin, Trustee
for the Clifford D. Gookin Revocable Living Trust; Carl Herrin; Todd L. Johnson, Administrator
of RIS & Affiliated Companies Pension Plan; David H. Lowe; Robin Saex; John Siemer and
Elizabeth Siemer, Trustees FBO The Siemer Family Trust; Anthony G. Tobin; and John E.
Williams file this motion to remand, requesting an order remanding the present action to the
333rd Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas.

In support of remand, Plaintiffs show the Court the following:

1. The Rosen Plaintiffs originally filed a derivative action in early November 2001, in the
333rd Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas. The suit was brought against nominal
Defendant Enron and a number of individual Defendants. Enron was nonsuited after it filed
bankruptcy in early December 2001.

2. On January 16, 2002, additional Plaintiffs, including the Houston Federation of Teachers,
on behalf of its members (HFT), were added in an amended petition. The pleading also named
other Defendants, including Arthur Andersen, L.L.P. (Andersen).

3. On January 17, 2002, after a TRO was entered against it, enjoining Andersen from
destroying further documents, Andersen removed the action.

4. Removal was based solely on jurisdiction under the Securities Litigation Uniform
Standards Act of 1998 (SLUSA). Andersen contends all SLUSA requirements are met allowing
for removal.

5. Andersen i1s unable to meet 1ts jurisdictional burden because 1t does satisty SLUSA’s

threshold requirement; the action is not a “covered class action” under SLUSA. HFT, being both
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a corporation and a pension plan, is counted as one person as defined by SLUSA. Therefore,
Plaintiffs are well below the fifty-person threshold that SLUSA demands before an action is
entitled to be removed under the statute.
0. Because the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction the present action should be remanded
to the 333rd Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas, where Plaintiffs filed it originally.
7. A supporting memorandum, setting forth argument and authorities upon which Plaintiffs
rely, 1s filed concurrently with this motion to remand.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this action be ordered remanded to the

333rd Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas, for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.
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Respectfully submitted,

MARIAN ROSEN & ASSOCIATES
Marian S. Rosen

State Bar No. 17263000

1330 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 2910
Houston, Texas 77251

Telephone (713) 222-6464

Fax (713) 227-4703

HOWARD M. RUBENSTEIN
Attorney at Law ~

State Bar No. 17361900

1330 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 2905
Houston, Texas 77056

Telephone (713) 965-0206

Fax (713) 961-5745

FLEMING & ASSOCIATES, L.L.P.
(. Sean Jez

State Bar No. 00796829

George M. Fleming

State Bar No. 07123000

1330 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 3030
Houston, Texas 77056-3019
Telephone (713) 621-7944

Fax (713) 621-9638

By:

(3. Sean Jez

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFES
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing has been provided to

v
all parties as indicated below on this the 3 @;:'day of January , 2002:

Via Facsimile

Richard J. Zook/Thomas A. Cunningham
Ira M. Press

R. Paul Yetter

Charles R. Parker

Thomas W. Sankey

William B. Federman

Michael D. Sydow/Ronald J. Kormanik
Jack E. McGehee/James V. Pianelli/Timothy D. Riley
Thomas E. Bilek

William S. Lerach

Joseph Albert McDermott, 111

Roger B. Greenberg

Saul Roftfe

Sean F. Greenwood

John G. Emerson, Jr.

Richard M. Frankel

James D. Baskin

Steven E. Cauley/Paul J. Geller

Steven D. Susman/Kenneth S. Marks
Richard B. Drubel

Rusty Hardin/Andrew Ramzel

Jack C. Nickens/Paul D. Glack

J. Clifford Gunter, III

Robin C. Gibbs

Robin L. Harrison

713-255-5555
212-751-2540
713-238-2002
713-868-1275
713-223-7737
405-239-2112
713-752-2119
713-868-9393
713-227-9404
619-231-7423
713-527-9633
713-752-0327
212-425-9093
713-650-1400
281-488-8867
713-528-2509
512-322-9280
561-750-3364
713-654-3381
603-643-9010
713-652-9800
713-654-7690
713-221-1212
713-750-0903
713-752-2330
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